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women, there is a........ (Interrup-
tion). I:,. 

8hrl D. C. Sharma: Sir, I take strong 
exception to the hon. Minister calling 
women backward classes. He should 
not say so even in a joke. 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He has 
only given ca tegories of specially pri-
vileged persons! 
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Shri B. S. Murthy: This question 

has already been asked and I said 
that it is not possible for the Govern-
ment to pass rules regarding the non-
participation of political parties in the 
elections to the village panchayats, 

Mr. Speaker: We are going away 
from the scope of the question, 

Shri Jashvant Mehta: May I know 
whether Government has considered 
the problem of party politics and has 
given any directive to bring about 
direct elections instead of indirect 
elections so far as the elections to 
these gram panchayats are concerned? 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Next 
question. 

Complaints from Foreign Tourists 

·1251. Shrl SureDdra Pal SIDgh: Will 
the Minister of Transport alld Com-
munications be pleased to stDte: 

(a) whether recently there have 
been complaints from some foreign 
tourists regarding the bad quality of 
fOOd in this country, and about the 

dishonestly and inefficiency of 
guides; and 

the 

(b) if so, what steps are heing taken 
to remove the causes of such com-
plaints? 

The MinIster of State In the MIDis-
try of Transport and Communications 
(Shrl Raj Babadur): (a) lind (b). No 
specific complaints have been received 
recently about the dishonesty and in-
efficiency of the approved Guides. As 
regards the quality of food ir. this 
country, a few complaints have been 
received recently and ~hese have been 
taken up with the establishments con-
cerned for taking remedial steps. 

Shrl Surendra Pal Singh: Does the 
Tourist Department of the Government 
of India make any systematic efforts 
to elicit the opinions and views of 
tourists as to whether they have en-
joyed their stay in this country or 
not? 

Shri Raj Babadur: That is done oc-
casionally, because we also encourage 
parties of tourist iournalists and other 
specialised experts on this subject and 
We try t6 ascertain what they feel 
about the various facilities. We do 
not claim that we have reached a ,'ery 
satisfactory stage, but we are trying 
to improve, and we are improving. 
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Shrl Vldya Charan Shukla: Is it 

not a fact that complaints of this 
nature about food have been received 
since the tourist traffic in India assum-
ed any great proportions, and such 
complaints have been received for the 
last ten years? May I know what 
efforts We been made by the Gov-
~_ to date to correct or 
remove 1le.e complaints? 

Shrl RaJ Bahadur: As I mentioll~d 
just now, specific complaints from 
certain persons, tourist and other 
bodies, have been received recently. 
1 have indicated in my reply in Hindi 
that certain complaints \'ler'~ received 
from the Australian Travel Agents 
about lAC food which were referred 
to the lAC management. Then, the 
Imperial Hotel and the Embassy Hotcl 
at Agra were on the approved list of 
hotel establishments. That approval 
has been withdrawn. Similar action 
is under consideration in regard to 
the Grand Hotel in Delhi. And then 
there was a complaint against the 
catering contractor of the Janpath 
who is in charge of the food arrange-
ments at Hotel Janpath. That com-
plaint has been brought to the notice 
of the management of the Janpath. 
Another complaint was in respect of 
Royal Hotel and that has been taken 
up with the hotel concerned. 

Shrl Tyagl: No redress? 
Shri Raj Bahadur: We try to follow 

it up. 
Shrl Ansar Barvan1: Is there any 

proposal to have any legislation to 
control the travel agencies who plO-
vide the guides, etc. to the tourists? 

Shrl Raj Bahadur: This would be a 
completely different question. 

Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: May I know 
It the Government is aware of the 
complaints that have come, and are 
c6ming from time to time, against the 
Tourist Centre .t Jammu where tour-
ists not ~y do not get good food 
but in !l" number of cases they do not 
even get proper service when they 

stay there? May I know what steps 
Government are taking to ensure that 
good fOod and proper services are 
made available to the tourists? 

Shri Raj Bahadur: I take this in-
formation and will try to bring it to 
the notice of the State authorities. 

Dr. B. N. Singh: In view of the fact 
that continuous complaints are coming 
in about the quality of food, does the 
Government think that State hotels 
should be put up in all ~ourist centres 
of India? 

Shri Raj Bahadur: May I just re-
mind the han. Member that so far 
as the tourist department of th~ ~Vl;ni5-
try of Transport is concerncd, we, in 
fact, are not in charge of the food ar-
rangements in these hotels etc.? We 
only try to get the complai!1ts which 
come to us looked into and arrange 
remedial steps to be taken. So 
far as the taking up of the hotel 
Industry in Government is con-
cerned, our policy is to leave 
it to the private sector a5 far as we 
can. Where there is a gap and where 
things are unsatisfactory, we come in 
as we have done in Delhi in the case 
of Ashoka Hotel and Janpath Hotel. 

Mudhera Temple 
*1252. Shri P. R. Patel: Will the 

Minister of Transport and Communi-
cations be pleased to state: 

(a) whether large number "f tour-
ists, Indian as weli as foreigners, visit 
Mudhera Temple (Gujarat State); 

(b) whether it is a fact that tourists 
experience difficulties as there IS no 
cement concrete or tar ioad between 
Mehsana and Mudhera; and 

(c) whether Government propose to 
construct the road? 

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of Transport and Communications 
(Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a) Statistics re-
garding the number of tourists visiting 
Mudhera Temple are not maintained. 
According to the information received 
from the Gujarat Government, a 
fairly large number of Indian tourists 
visit the temple. Some foreign tour-
ists interested in archaeology presum-
ably also visit It 




